
Raw Drinking Milk Producer Day 

Questions from delegates 

Q:  Northern Ireland System for RDM regulation: what % of the outbreaks in NI vs 
in England/Wales under current regulation? 

A: No reported outbreaks in Northern Ireland, Details of outbreaks in England & 
Wales in Annex 1 of the attached  

https://www.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/media/document/fsa180307.pdf 

Q:  What is the increase in volume of RDM in litres? (over what time period?) 

A: There has been a 5-fold increase in the volume of RDM production in the UK 
from 
around 610,000 litres in 2012 to 3.2 million litres in 2017. 

Q: Will the evidence review be published demonstrating the quality of 
evidence e.g. like a Cochrane Review?  

A: The FSA Board paper on Raw Drinking Milk will be published, as will any 
supporting evidence such as the risk assessment and any new consumer insight 

Q: Are there other bovine diseases that pose a risk of transmission via raw 
milk, e.g. Lepto, IBR, BVD, neospora?  

A: Bovine diseases that pose a risk of transmission include: 

Leptospirosis: disease caused by bacteria affecting humans and animals; normally 
affecting kidneys and reproductive system of animals, which can be asymptomatic. 
It could affect udders making changes to the milk aspect (yellow, thick and clots). 
Stays in water, soil and food. Produce abortion and sharp drop in milk production. 
Literature has shown transmission of Leptospira through RDM consumption. 
However, it has not been highlighted in the latest EFSA report as common findings. 
Good herd health management and milking practices (pre-milking and hygiene) 
should minimise the risk. There is also test available (ELISA) and vaccination. 

Infectious Bovine Rhino tracheitis (IBR): caused by a virus or the family 
herpesvirus. This virus are usually species specific (hence, only affecting cattle on 
this case) and not much risk for human infection. Respiratory disease but 
antibodies can be found in milk. There are milk tests to assess herd or individual 
infection. 

Bovine Viral Diarrhoea (BVD): caused by pestivirus. No infection to human reported 
and no infection of udders. Mainly affecting digestive tract. Vaccination available 
and milk test for detection of antibodies (ELISA) for herd/animal health purposes. 
Drop in milk production. Legislation require that no animal must be milk for human 
consumption if showing signs of diarrhoea.  

https://www.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/media/document/fsa180307.pdf


Neospora: parasite of protozoa family. Mainly host are dogs (intermediate host) 
and cattle (final host). Literature does not show exposure to humans. Good 
hygiene during milking, etc. would mitigate the risk of finding parasites in milk 
even more.  

The main microorganisms identified during the latest EFSA report on RDM for 
different species are Campylobacter spp., Salmonella spp., shigatoxin-producing 
Escherichia coli (STEC), Brucella melitensis, Mycobacterium bovis and tick-borne 
encephalitis virus, and there are clear links between drinking raw milk and human illness 
associated with these hazards. 

Q: Will HACCP become mandatory under the review? 

A: A full HACCP plan is not required at primary production but a safe working 
system should be in place to capture the risk’s and FBO’s protocols and 
procedures.  

Q: What training is given to DHIs on enforcement activity such as service of 
EHPNs? 

A: DHI’s receive regular training which includes enforcement training. All DHI’s 
must undergo an internal exam and have powers of entry to primary production 
holdings 

Q: Roles such as EHOs and DHI need to be aligned. What steps are being taken 
by the FSA to achieve this? 

A: We recognise the need for clearer roles and responsibilities and improved 
consistency across both FSA and Local Authorities and this will be reflected in the 
RDM paper to be submitted to the FSA Board in June 2018 

Q: Can events be opened up to EHOs and local authorities please? 

A: We will look to increase EHO and Local Authority representation at future 
events, although it is important to note that some Local Authorities and EHOs 
attended the Producer Day on 3rd May 

Q: The FSA guidance FAQ released recently helped clarify the regulations a lot, 
but highlighted how incoherent the sales restrictions are. For example, why can 
we sell through a third-party distributor on a milk round but not a third-party café 
on the farm?  

A: Legislation stipulate the sales of RDM and was decided following the last 
policy review in 2015 as part of the mitigation to manage the risk to Public Health.  

Q: Why can RDM be sold at a farmers’ market but not at an event or at a stall 
on the street?  

A: Farmers Markets are regulated and define by different legislation/policy 
documents and they have a system to regulate and monitor. Any stall on the street 



or different events might not be regulated and supervised and could therefore 
present a risk to Public Health.  

We need to be clear that this is a high-risk product and the sale of RDM needs to 
be closely controlled to manage risks.  

Q: Why could we not give milk samples out at a food festival 6 miles from our 
farm? The local EHO wouldn’t allow it, no milk sales were allowed either. 
 
A: EU food safety and food hygiene regulations apply to the placing of food on 
the market regardless of whether that food is supplied ‘free of charge or 
not’ (Regulation (EC) 178/2002, Article 3.8).  

Q: Has the FSA sorted out their methods of transporting milk to their labs? 
Forced air boxes with no cooling packs are not acceptable. 
 
A: FSA specify transport of samples must use cool blocks or ice packs inside 
carriage boxes 

Q: Why is cow RDM governed by FSA but other species by EHOs? 
 
A: This is described in the legislation which defines roles and responsibilities 
for each official control and Agencies. 

Q: There seem to be four different versions of labelling info from the FSA—I’m 
confused. 
NB Any COBP produced by the RDM producer’s group should advise producers on 
the requirements and clarify any outstanding ambiguity. 

England:  
This milk has not been heat-treated and may therefore contain organisms harmful 
to health 

Wales:  
This milk has not been heat-treated and may therefore contain organisms harmful 
to health  
The FSA strongly advises that it should not be consumed by children, pregnant 
women, older people and those who are unwell or have chronic illness 

Q: What age is defined as ‘young’ for drinking raw milk, with respect to the 
labelling guidelines? 
 
A: This is a generic term used in medicine for immunocompromised groups and 
it is not meant to be just restricted to a particular age as there are other factor 
affecting the development of the immune system, even an individual level. Maybe 
a human doctor knows more about the development of immune systems. 
 
Q: Can there be a universal testing regime for all RDM producers, widely 
circulated to EHOs? (asked by multiple respondents)  



A: A guide to testing stipulating which pathogens should be tested for and at 
what frequency should form part of the Code of Best Practice. If pathogens are 
detected, an investigation must be carried out and corrective actions taken until 
control can be demonstrated. During this time, and until confidence is restored, 
the producer will need to increase their testing frequency accordingly to show that 
their products do not present a risk. Likewise, if a producer feels that their 
farming systems adequately control the risks to justify a less-frequent testing 
schedule, they are free to assess those risks and make a case that in their 
situation, less-frequent testing is equally effective. 

Q: The RDM producers’ group will need to work closely with the FSA to ensure 
that inspectors are made aware and understand that the sampling guidelines have 
the FSA’s blessings.  

A: Agree and FSA would work closely with any new producers group to ensure 
effective coordination and communication 

Q: Where can we get milk tested on a weekly or fortnightly basis? What costs 
would be incurred by the standard set of tests required? 

A: Many contract labs exist throughout the UK, and the costs and services are 
different depending on the provider. The largest labs will often be able to collect 
samples themselves and are cheaper, but may not provide the same level of 
guidance for example on action to take on receipt of out of spec results.  

Q: Why is E. coli O157 not mandatory to test for? 

A: As a pathogen of concern, we expect should be part of every RDM 
producer’s testing programme. This organism will be listed on the testing 
recommendations within guidelines/COBP.  It is not specified in EU legislation 
because individual countries adopt differing approaches to the sale of RDM and 
testing for E.coli O157 is also expensive. 

Q: What are the E coli O157 hot spots in the UK? If a cow is a shedder, can it 
pass it to the rest of the herd? 

A: This would be a good subject for further research and there may also be 
information available from other RDM producers groups, e.g. Raw Milk Institute.   

Q: Why are goat producers expected to produce milk to cow’s milk standards? 
(multiple queries) 

A: The same raw milk pathogens are of concern for cow’s and goat’s milk (as 
well as sheep’s milk) production. However, some tests, such as those for SCCs are 
not appropriate for monitoring goat’s milk. This is already covered within EU 
legislation. Specific guidance for other species and the appropriate tests and limits 
should appear as a subsection of the microbiological testing section of the 
producers’ group’s guidelines/COBP. As part of this, it would be useful to review 



case studies from producers who have had these problems, so that the common 
queries are sure to be addressed. Please be in touch if you would be willing to 
share. 

Q: Do pheasants from local shoots pose a problem for the spread of Salmonella 
contamination on the grazing field whilst roosting? 
 
A: We will need to refer this question to APHA but will share when we have a 
response 

Q: What about raw cream? 

A: Raw cream is not currently regulated according to the same rules as raw 
milk. The producers’ group should make an active decision about whether it wants 
to include guidelines for raw cream production and sale in its COBP.  

Q: How does raw milk contamination compare to other foods, e.g. chicken? 
How many cases of Salmonella from chicken last year? 

A: This question could also be posed as ‘how does risk per serving of raw milk 
compare to that of other foods?’ It is a very interesting question with big 
implications for how food is regulated.  

[Bronwen adds: Those who are interested in a fuller exploration of this topic may 
want to refer to the chapter on Risk as it relates to the regulation of raw milk 
cheese, and developing better dialogues with regulators based on rational 
assessment of risk, in Reinventing the Wheel (Bloomsbury 2017).] 

Q: Why do the milk samples cost £63/test when I can get the same test done 
for £40? 

A: This is set out in Food Safety Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 
Schedule 6 Regulation 34, and Food Safety Hygiene (Wales) Regulations 2006 
Schedule 6 Regulation 32. – “… where the Agency carries out sampling, analysis 
and examination of raw cows’ 
milk in accordance with paragraph 6, there shall be due to the Agency from the 
occupier of the production holding who is selling the milk a fee of £63, which is 
payable by the occupier to the Agency on demand.” 

Q: Do local authorities need training in taking sample? 

A: Possibly. Guidelines for sampling may form part of a COBP. But going back to 
the answer above, ideally the industry should be aiming to move to a situation 
where milk producers are doing all of their testing on their own behalf. (And some 
guidelines for good sampling are likely to be very useful to facilitate this.) 

Water Sampling – needed for boreholes. Are you really going to ask for potable 
supplies to be tested regularly? Isn’t tap water safe to drink? 



A: This could be discussed further under general guidelines in a COBP to come 
up with official recommendations. For the record, most cheese producers using 
mains water test it once or twice a year, as water companies guarantee the quality 
and potability up to the point where it leaves the mains, but not travelling through 
the pipework or hoses within the building. For a fairly inexpensive price, it’s a 
little extra peace of mind. 

Q: The microbiological advisory committee report shows there is no clear 
relationship between presence of pathogens and levels of indicator organisms (e.g. 
TVC and coliforms). Will this lead to a review of the microbiological criteria set by 
the FSA? 

A: Other studies, e.g. from Cornell University have led to a similar conclusion 
for cheese. To be effective and useful, testing should allow producers to monitor 
indicators that relate to risk. That case is obvious for pathogens. Other indicators 
that show specific faecal contamination of the milk (e.g. with E coli) may be useful 
as an indicator of faecal contamination (care taken in production) rather than risk 
per se. This needs more discussion and clarification based on the best available 
evidence—it is an active topic of conversation in the cheese world as well. 

FSA confirms that this is in scope for the current review. 

Q: Is there any research on RDM risks post-sale? 

It would be interesting to do a literature search. In the meantime, it’s fairly safe 
to assume that if RDM is decanted into dirty containers or not refrigerated, the 
risk to consumers is likely to increase. Therefore, producers may wish to issue 
guidelines to their own customers about how best to handle their milk after 
purchase. This is another reason why producers doing their own testing is a very 
important practice—it provides protection from being blamed if something goes 
wrong after the milk leaves producers’ hands. 

Q: Is there likely to be any review of TB restrictions on RCDM sales? Given the 
risk of pathogens such as E coli is far higher than TB, particularly in the case of 
inconclusives, a TB restriction means closing down for a minimum of 120 days at 
best, yet other incidents can be dealt with in weeks if not days. What can be done 
here? (2 separate questions) 

A: Raw milk cheesemakers have been asking similar questions for at least ten 
years, with no success. We agree that such restrictions can be extremely arduous 
for companies that rely on the sale of raw-milk products. We need to understand 
where this rule comes from (national or EU level) and what opportunities for 
derogations might exist. I suggest you reach out to the Executive Committee of the 
SCA for an overview of the work they have done in this area and to find out how 
the two groups can work together on this issue. 

Q: TB testing of the product? 



A: There is currently a test under development by a team at the University of 
Nottingham; however, its use is some way off being incorporated into legislation. If 
you would like more information, the company’s website is www.pbdbio.com  

Q: Why do EHOs and the FSA not understand the health benefits of raw milk? 

A: One of the roles of a producers’ group will be to spread information about 
the scientific evidence for health benefits of raw milk, as well as helping 
producers control the risks.  From a FSA perspective the issue is in balancing the 
public health risks associated with the controlled production of raw milk against 
the perceived benefits associated with drinking raw milk (over and above those 
health benefits to be gained from consumption of pasteurised milk)  

Q: Why are the governing bodies not investigating studies from America on raw 
milk? 

A: We would envisage a producers’ group acting as a clearing house for peer-
reviewed studies showing this evidence, as well as forming active links with similar 
organisations in other countries.  FSA can confirm that international comparators 
will be in scope for the review and the paper to be submitted to the June Board 

Q: Why don’t we ever discuss the health of dairy farmers and their families 
who drink their own milk? 

A: Interestingly, a fair amount of scientific research has focused on these 
individuals, looking at incidence of allergies and asthma compared to groups that 
grew up away from farms. Some of this research is summarised in a paper by Gerry 
Danby and directors of the Raw Milk Institute, which we have shared with the FSA 
scientific advisors (and will also be posted on the producer our website when it is 
up) 

Q: What will be the impact on RDM sales if caught in a radial? 

A: We interpret this as meaning the impact on RDM if producer is within a 
Notifiable Disease Outbreak zone, and will confirm with APHA and include a 
response in future updates. 

http://www.pbdbio.com

